FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI

BID PROPOSAL (#2025-030PW)

Proposal of Phillips Contracting Co. Inc. (hereinafter called "BIDDER"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Mississippi, doing business as Conferation.
To the CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI, (hereinafter called "OWNER").
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all WORK for FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS, MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover-all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS of which this Proposal is a part.
By submission of this BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID, each party thereto certifies as to his own organization, that this BID has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other BIDDER or with any competitor.
BIDDER hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date specified in the NOTICE TO PROCEED and to fully complete the project within 45 consecutive calendar days. BIDDER further agrees to pay as penalty, the sum of \$500 for each working day after applicable completion dates per each phase of work as provided in the General Conditions.
BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDUM:
1 - 9/18/25
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable

FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI

BID PROPOSAL (# 2025-030PW) (09-18-2025)

The BIDDER agrees to perform all WORK for the construction of FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS, MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and shown on the Construction Plans for the following Unit Prices within the times specified in the Contract Agreement subsequent to the date specified in the NOTICE TO PROCEED.

CONTRACT - FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS, MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET

<u>ITEM</u>	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE
1.	Mobilization	1 L.S.	Think for Thousand dollars and one cut's 35,000.00	\$ <u>35,000.00</u>
2.	Clearing & Grubbing	1 L.S.	Trathousand dollars and mocats 10,000.00	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>
3.	Removal of Sidewalks	354 S.Y.	Thirty five dollars and no cuts 35.00	\$ <u>/2,390.00</u>
4.	Removal of Concrete	10 S.Y.	Mostly face dellars and mo outs	\$ <u>350.00</u>
5.	Removal of Inlet	2 Each	Two Thousand dollars and we cats 2,000.00	s 4,000.00
6.	Removal of Asphalt Pavement	124 S.Y.	Thirty fraddlers and machs	s <u>4,340.00</u>
7.	Removal of Curb & Gutter	301 L.F.	Thinky fre dellars and we als 35.00	s <u>/0,535-00</u>
8.	Removal of Pipes (All Size All Type)	15 L.F.	Sixty dollars and no control	s 900.00
9.	Erosion Control Measures	1 L.S.	And we cats 5,000.00	s <u>5,000.00</u>

10.	Earthwork	1 L.S.	Twenty Thousand dollar	s <u>20,000.00</u>
11.	Flowable Fill	10 C.Y.	nine hundred dollars and up cuts 900.00	,
12.	Granular Material (Crushed Stone)	43 C.Y.	and hundred Soundy address and are at	\$ 7,310.00
13.	Hot Mix Asphalt, MT (9.5 mm)	475 TON	Two hundred Tholy adlars and we call	\$ 10 4,500.00
14.	Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths	3,462 S.Y.	Tendra dollars and fit 12.50	s <u>43,275.00</u>
15.	Concrete Sidewalk	360 S.Y.	Seven dollars anders	h s <u>49,320.0</u> 0
16.	Concrete Driveways With Reinforcement	63 S.Y.	one hundred Sensy one deless and areas	\$ 10,773.00
17.	Combination Curb & Gutter	399 L.F.	Ainty dellars and	\$ <u>35,910.00</u>
18.	18" HP Pipe	80 L.F.	one hundred fifty dellarsanders ats 150.00	\$ <u>/2,000.00</u>
19.	22"x13" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe	58 L.F.	Two hundred fity deless and No cuts	\$ <u>14,500.0</u> 0
20.	Branch Connection	1 Each	Three Thousand dollar and me exts	s <u>3,000.00</u>
21.	Grate Inlet	2 Each	Adlars and no and 5,000.00	s <u>(0,000.00</u>
22.	Detectable Warning Panels	82 S.F.	No contes	\$ <u>4,100.00</u>
23.	Maintenance of Traffic	1 L.S.	Thirty Thousand dollars	•

24.	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Edge White	1,560 L.F.	Two dollars and fifty Cats 2,50	s <u>3,900.00</u>
25.	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Continous Yellow	1,892 L.F.	The delloss and fifty Cats	\$ 4 ,730.00
26.	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Detail White	1,306 L.F.	Two dellars and fifty Cits	\$ <u>3,265-00</u>
27.	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Skip White	852 L.F.	Tryo dollars and	s <u>2,130.00</u>
28.	Temporary Traffic Stripe, Skip Yellow	572 L.F.	Two ddlars and fifth Cuts 2.50	s <u>1,430.00</u>
29.	Temporary Legend White,	1,286 S.F	Three dollars and Srunty fre and 3.15	s <u> 4,822.50</u>
30.	Temporary Stop Bar-Legend, White	552 L.F.	The delars and	s <u>1,380.00</u>
31.	6" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe Edge Yellow	e, 780 L.F.	Six dollars and Disch For als	s 4,875.00
32.	6" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe Continuous Yellow	e, 946 L.F.	Six dollars and Taraby for Coles le. 25	\$ <u>5,912.50</u>
33.	6" Thermoplastic Traffic Strip Detail White	e, 653 L.F.	Six dollars and Terrety fra cots	\$ <u> 4,081.25</u>
34.	6" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe Skip White	e, 426 L.F.	Six dellars and Transfer for Contr 6.25	s 2,402.50
35.	6" Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe Skip Yellow	e, 286 L.F.	Six dollars and	s <u>1,787.5</u> 0
36.	Thermoplastic Legend, White	643 S.F.	No and	s 9,645.co
37.	Thermoplastic Legend Stop Bar, White	276 L.F.	Ten dollars and no only	s. 2, 760.00

38.	Two-Way Reflective Yellow Raised Pavement Markers	62 Each	and we and	s_ <i>1,550.00</i>
39.	Reflective Red-Clear Raised Pavement Markers	23 Each	and no all	s 575-00
40.	Adjustment of Utility Appurtenances	4 Each	ne thousand from hundred dellows and a	s 6,000.00
TOTAL OF BID ITEMS (1-39)			\$ <u>497</u>	769.25
S four hundred winh Soven Thousand Source hundred a me (TOTAL IN WORDS)				my Andres and

NOTE: BIDS shall include sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees.

In case of discrepancies between unit price words and figures, words shall govern. In the case of discrepancies between the total price listed and the total price computed using Quantity multiplied by Unit Price (in words), the computed price as tabulated by the Engineer shall govern in determining the lowest base bid.

Bidder agrees that Bids may not be withdrawn within ninety (90) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. Should there be reasons why the contract cannot be awarded within the specified period; the time may be extended by mutual agreement between the Owner and the Bidder.

RESPECT	FULLY SUBMITTED:	16,00
Company	Phillips Contracting Co Inc.	Attest: Rid is by a Con
Signature	B	pagangai bid is by a çoi,
Title	President	ټ.
Address	P.O. bus 7530	
•	Columbus, ms 39705	

FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI

BID BOND

Know all men by these presents, that we, the undersigned,	Phillips Contracting Co., Inc.
as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company	y of Maryland
as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto THE CIT	Y OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI, as OWNER in the Penal
sum of Five Percent (5%) of the amount bid	for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally	bind ourselves, successors and assigns.
Signed, this 23rd day of September	. 20 <u>25</u> .
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principle has submitted to THE CITY OF TUPELO.

construction of:

FRONT STREET IMPROVEMENTS, MAIN STREET to JEFFERSON STREET

Now, therefore,

(a) If said BID shall be rejected, or in the alternate.

(b) If said BID shall be accepted and the Principle shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said BID) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection there with, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said BID,

then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the OWNER may accept such BID; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

In Witness whereof, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above.

Phillips Contracting Co., Inc.

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

(Surety

his hash & McLennan Agency - Surety companies executing bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the project is located.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Christopher Nolan, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Stephen Wesley PRICE JR, Jerry G. VEAZEY, JR., Jerry Eugene HORNER JR., Jason J. YOUNG, Trina COBB, Peggy L. JACKSON, Braxton Davis BRUMFIELD, Amanda Jean CHARFAUROS of Ridgeland, Mississippi, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 16th day of July, A.D. 2025.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Christopher Nolan Vice President

Un Me

Dann & Brown -

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 16th day of July, A.D. 2025, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Christopher Nolan, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Scals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Scals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Malson Notary Public

My Commission Expire January 27, 2029

Derviewe M. Weifin

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 23rd day of September 2025.

(SEAL) (SEAL)
Mg Postnick

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577